

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and  
Respondent,

v.

TATYANA T. [REDACTED] an individual,

Defendant and  
Appellant.

Trial Court Case No: 451458  
Appellate No. 5235

**FILED**  
SAN MATEO COUNTY

MAR 21 2011

Clerk of the Superior Court  
By [Signature] DEPUTY CLERK

---

**RESPONDENT PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S  
OPPOSING BRIEF**

---

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP  
JOAN L. CASSMAN - 76024  
[REDACTED]@hansonbridgett.com  
ADAM W. HOFMANN - 238476  
[REDACTED]@hansonbridgett.com  
425 Market Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 777-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366

Attorneys for  
CITY OF MILLBRAE *ex rel.* PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Tatyana T [REDACTED] s Red Light Citation .....	2
B. City of Millbrae’s Photographic Traffic Light Enforcement System.....	3
C. Officer Pangalos’s Training .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Trial Court Correctly Overruled Ms. T [REDACTED] Foundation and Hearsay Objections.....	5
1. Officer Pangalos is qualified to authenticate the photographic and video evidence of Ms. T [REDACTED] s infraction as direct, demonstrative evidence.....	5
2. The photographs and video of Ms. T [REDACTED] infraction and the camera test log are admissible business records, and Officer Pangalos is qualified to authenticate the records for that purpose .....	6
B. The Evidence of Ms. T [REDACTED] s Violation was Properly Admitted and Does not Implicate her Sixth Amendment “Confrontation Clause” Rights .....	9
C. Ms. T [REDACTED] ’s Conviction Was Consistent with the Vehicle Code .....	11
1. The People Proved the Elements of the Charge Against Ms. T [REDACTED] They Were Not Required to Prove Cost Neutrality .....	11
2. The Vehicle Code Did Not Prohibit the People’s Investigation in This Matter .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2009) 541 U.S. 36.....	9
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813.....	9, 10
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 436 .....	5, 11
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. ___ [129 S.Ct. 2527].....	9
<i>People v. Bowley</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 855 .....	6, 11
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	6
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 737 .....	6, 11
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 731 .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Doggett</i> (194) 83 Cal.App.2d 405 .....	6
<i>People v. Khaled</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 .....	1, 11, 12
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 54 .....	11
<i>People v. Lugashi</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 632 .....	8
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106 .....	8
<i>People v. Remiro</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 809 .....	8
<i>People v. Utter</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 535 .....	8
<i>People v. Williams</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

(1972) 36 Cal.App.3d 262 .....8

**Statutes**

Evid. Code, § 702 .....11

Evid. Code, § 1271 .....5, 7, 8, 9

Evid. Code, § 1400 .....5, 6, 11

Veh. Code, § 21453 .....12

Veh. Code, § 21455.5 .....11, 12
